on or after the date of transition to Ind ASs .However an entity may apply the derecognition requirements retrospectively from a date chosen by it if the
information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to Financial Asset and Financial Liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time
of initially accounting for those transactions. The company has elected to apply the derecognition Principal of IND AS 109 from date of transition to Ind
AS.

As per Ind AS exemption, the Corporation has not reassessed the securitisation / assignment transactions entered before the transition date and the
same is continued to be derecognised.

The Company has applied the exception related impairment of financial assets given in Ind AS 101. It has used reasonable and supportable information
that is available without undue cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial assets were initially recognized and compared that to
the credit risk as at April 1, 2019.

III Reconcilation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2020 and 1 April, 2019 (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars Note

 As per
Previous
GAAP*

1 April, 2019

 Ind AS
Adjustments

 As per Ind AS
1 April, 2019

 As per
Previous
GAAP*

31 March, 2020

 Ind AS
Adjustments

 As per Ind AS
31 March, 2020

 I. ASSETS
 (1)Financial Assets
 (a) Cash and Cash Equivalents   1,529.78   (0.00)   1,529.78   2,489.22   0.00 2,489.22
 (b) Bank balance other than Cash and
cash equivalents

   2,877.53   -   2,877.53 2,793.05   -   2,793.05

 (c) Loans  (h),(i),(f)   30,445.36   133.29   30,578.65   37,855.10   (324.27) 37,530.83
 (d) Investments   -   -   -   -
 (e) Other Financial Asset (b),(g)   1,630.30   0.01   1,630.31 1,629.46   288.30 1,917.76
 Total Financial Assets   36,482.97   133.30   36,616.27   44,766.83   (35.97)   44,730.86

 (2)Non-financial Assets
 (a)  Deferred tax Assets (Net) (f)   67.35 (26.95)   40.40   102.69 (22.73)   79.96
 (b) Property, Plant and Equipment  (d),(g)   632.15   0.69   632.84   646.26 13.93   660.19
 (c) Intangible Assets under
development

   -   -   -   -   -   -

 (d) Other Intangible Assets   2.43   -   2.43   3.12   0.00 3.12
 (e) Other non-financial assets   141.25   0.00   141.25   133.97   0.01 133.98
 Total Non-financial Assets   843.18   (26.26)   816.92   886.04   (8.79)   877.25
 Total Assets   37,326.15   107.04   37,433.19   45,652.87   (44.76)   45,608.11

 II.  LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
  Liabilities
 (1) Financial Liabilities
 (a) Debt Securities   -   -   -   -
 (b)Borrowings (Other than Debt
Securities)

(c)   27,304.42   (0.01)   27,304.41   36,427.49   (168.69) 36,258.80

 (c)Other Financial Liabilities  (d)   2,954.53   0.69   2,955.22   775.73 14.42 790.15
 Total Financial Liabilities   30,258.95   0.68   30,259.63   37,203.22   (154.27)   37,048.95

 (2)Non- Financial Liabilities
 (a) Provisions  (j)   168.52   0.53   169.05   54.08   1.86 55.94
 (c) Other non-financial liabilities   102.95   (0.00)   102.95   95.60   0.00 95.60
 Total Non- Financial Liabilities   271.47   0.53   272.00   149.68   1.86   151.54
 Total Liabilities   30,530.42   1.21   30,531.63   37,352.90   (152.41)   37,200.49

 (3) EQUITY
 (a) Equity Share capital   1,286.79   -   1,286.79   1,363.71   -   1,363.71
 (b) Other Equity   5,508.93   105.84   5,614.77   6,936.25   107.66 7,043.91
 Total Equity   6,795.72   105.84   6,901.56   8,299.96   107.66   8,407.62
 Total Equity and Liabilities 37,326.14   107.05   37,433.19   45,652.86   (44.75)   45,608.11

An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in
accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those
estimates were in error. Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2019 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous
GAAP. However, estimates that were required under Ind AS but not required under Previous GAAP are made by the Corporation for the relevant
reporting dates reflecting conditions existing as at that date. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of
transition as these were not required/made under previous GAAP:
- Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.
- Fair valuation of financials instruments carried at FVTPL
-Determination of discounted value for financial instruments carried at amortized cost

(5) Estimates

*The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

IV. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the period ended 31st March 2020 (₹ in lakhs)

PARTICULARS Note
 As per

Previous
GAAP*

 Ind AS
Adjustments

 As per Ind AS

Revenue from Operations
Interest Income (g),(b),(a),(h) 7,712.54   365.92   8,078.46
Fees and commission Income  (a) 460.59   (309.13)   151.46
Net Gain/(Loss) On Fair Value Changes 6.61   -   6.61
(I) Total Revenue from Operations 8,179.74   56.79   8,236.53
(II) Other Income (g) -   0.06   0.06
(III) Total Income (I+II) 8,179.74   56.85   8,236.59

-
(IV) Expenses: -
Finance Costs (d),(g), ( c) 4,531.18   (82.82)   4,448.36

Impairment on financial instruments (h) 307.13   325.38   632.51

Employee Benefits Expense (e) 1,041.19   15.15   1,056.34
Commission Expenses (a) 117.83   (98.18)   19.64
Depreciation & Amortisation Expense (d) 89.00   6.03   95.03
Other Expenses (d),( c) 728.09   (91.17)   636.92
Total Expenses(IV) 6,814.42   74.39   6,888.80
(V) Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Items & Tax (III-IV) 1,365.32   (17.54)   1,347.79
(VI) Exceptional Items -   -   -
(VII) Profit/(Loss) Before Tax (V-VI) 1,365.32   (17.54)   1,347.79
(VIII) Tax Expense:
Current Tax 395.30   -   395.30
Deferred Tax (f) (35.34)   (8.03)   (43.37)
Income Tax for Earlier Year 1.14   -   1.14
Total Tax Expenses (VIII) 361.10   (8.03)   353.07
(IX) Profit/(loss) for the year (VII-VIII) 1,004.24   (9.51)   994.72
(X) Other Comprehensive Income -   -
(A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -   -
   - Remeasurement Gains/(Losses) on Defined Benefit Plans (e) -   15.15   15.15
- Income tax on above (e) -   (3.81)   (3.81)
Subtotal(A) (e) -   11.34   11.34

(B)Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -

Subtotal(B) -   -   -

-   11.34   11.34

1,004.24   1.82   1,006.06

Earnings per Equity Share: -   -
 Basic  (in ₹) 7.58   (0.07)   7.50
Diluted (in ₹) 7.58   (0.07)   7.50
Nominal Value of Equity Shares -   10.00
Significant Accounting Policies

V. Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2019 and March 31, 2020 and profit or loss for the year ended March 31, 2020

 Reconciliation of
Profit

 As at 31st
March
2020

 As at 1st
April
2019

  For the year
ended 31st March

2020

Total Equity (shareholder's fund) as per previous GAAP* 8,299.96   6,795.73
  Profit after tax as per IGAAP  1,004.24
Adjustments :

(i) Financial Asset (a) (193.45)   -   (193.45)
(ii) Financial Liabilty (c) 168.69   -   168.69
Income accrued on stage III ( Impaired Asset) (i) 279.57   123.29   156.27
Impact on application  of ECL method  for loan loss provision
Reversal of old Accrued Interest (i) (126.58)   (30.24)   (96.34)
Impact on derecognition of loan sold under Direct Assignment (b) 284.70   -   284.70
Creation of Impairement Reserve (h) 40.24   40.24   -
ECL on Financial Assets (h) (325.90)   (0.51)   (325.39)
Reversal of  unamortised income on derecognised asset

(g) 3.61   -   3.61

Impact of Recognition of Lease Liability and Right of Use Asset (d) (0.49)   -   (0.49)
 Deferred Tax Adjustments (22.73)   (26.95)   4.22
 Total Ind  AS Adjustment 107.64   105.83   1.81
Total as per Ind AS 8,407.62   6,901.56   1,006.06
*The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

(XI) Total Other Comprehensive Income for the year (A+B)

(XII) Total Comprehensive Income for the year (IX+XI)

*The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

 Reconciliation of
equity

Particulars Note

 Impact on recognition of financial asset and liabilties  at amortised cost by
application of EIR

 Impact of recognition of Interest - free Security deposit initially recognised at
amortised cost

VII. Impact of Ind AS adoption on Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on 31 March, 2020
 As per

Previous
GAAP*

 Ind AS
Adjustments

 As per Ind AS

(6,602.81)   (1,781.36) (8,384.17)
(103.80)   (0.25) (104.05)

7,666.05   1,781.61 9,447.66
959.44   -   959.44

1,529.78   (0.00) 1,529.78
2,489.22   0.00 2,489.22

*The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

VIII. Notes to First time adoption
(a) Loans and Advances

(b) Other Financial Assets

(c) Debt securities, Borrowings (other than debt securities)

(d) Leases

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i) Interest income on NPA

(j) Undrawn Loan Commitiment

Deferred Tax

Under Ind AS, Right of Use Assets and Lease Liabilities (Under other Financial Liabilities) have been created and were classified as operating lease
under previous GAAP. Accordingly other expenses(rent) have reduced , finance cost increased and depreciation also increased.